

No. 21-1161

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

KEVIN O’ROURKE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado  
Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-3747  
U.S. Magistrate Judge N. Reid Neureiter

---

**APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF**

---

Gary D. Fielder, Esq.  
1444 Stuart St.  
Denver, CO 80204  
(p) 303-650-1505  
[gary@fielderlaw.net](mailto:gary@fielderlaw.net)

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

Oral Argument is requested

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
I.    Historical Background.....	2
II.   Statement of Facts.....	7
III.  Procedural History.....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23
ARGUMENT.....	24
I.    The Plaintiffs have Article III standing .....	24
A.    Standard of Review.....	24
B.    Standing.....	24
C.    Injury in Fact.....	25
D.    A Constitutional Infringement is an Injury in Fact.....	30
E.    Causation.....	33
F.    Redressability.....	34

- G. Plaintiffs Are Only in the Pleading Stage..... 34
- II. The District Court Erred by Dismissing the Plaintiffs’  
Complaint for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction..... 37
  - A. Standard of Review.....37
  - B. Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....37
  - C. Accepting Well Plead Facts as True.....39
  - D. The Cases Relied Upon By the District Court Are Not  
Determinative Regarding the Standing of the Plaintiffs.....41
- III. The District Court Erred by Denying the Plaintiffs’ Motion  
To Amend Their Complaint as Futile ..... 50
  - A. Standard of Review.....50
  - B. The District Court Abused Its Discretion..... 50
- CONCLUSION..... 53

ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

CIRCUIT RULE 28.2(A)ATTACHMENTS

District Court Opinion and Order

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	5, 26
<i>Bailey v. Antrim County</i> , Case No. 20-9238-CZ (13 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Ct. Mich).....	17
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U. S. 186 (1962).....	25
<i>Bauchman v. West High School</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987).....	50
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	38
<i>Bognet v. Secretary Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 980 F. 3d 336, 348 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2021), <i>cert granted</i> <i>and judgment vacated with instructions to dismiss as</i> <i>moot.</i> ___ S.Ct. ___ (2021).....	30
<i>Bognet v. Degraffenreid</i> , ___ S.Ct. ___ (2021) .....	30
<i>Bowyer v. Ducey</i> , Civ. No. 20-cv-2321, 2020 WL 7238261 (D. Ariz. 2020).....	44
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	28
<i>Butler v. Kempthorne</i> , 532 F.3d 1108 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	37
<i>Castaneda v. INS</i> , 23 F.3d 1576 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	37
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	32
<i>Castleglen, Inc. v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 984 F.2d 1571 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1993).....	51
<i>Com'rs of County of Arapahoe, Colorado</i> , 633 F.3d 1022 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	36
<i>Curling, et al., v. Raffensperger, et al.</i> , Civil Action File No. 1:17-cv-2989-AT, (N.D. Ga.).....	15

<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , 493 F. Supp.3d 331(2020).....	34-36
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	39
<i>Ex Parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	27
<i>Ex Parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884).....	27
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	44, 45
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978) .....	5
<i>Fairchild v. Hughes</i> , 258 U.S. 126 (1922).....	43
<i>Feehan v. Wisconsin Elections Commissions</i> , 506 F.Supp.3d 596 (E.D. Wis. 2020) .....	44
<i>First City Bank, N.A. v. Air Capitol Aircraft Sales, Inc.</i> , 820 F.2d 1127 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	50
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 436 (1962) .....	51
<i>Gallagher v. Neil Young Freedom Concert</i> , 49 F.3d 1442 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	4, 39
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960) .....	29
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963) .....	29
<i>Grossman v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 120 F. 3d 1112 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	52
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U. S. 347 (1915).....	27
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 52 U.S. 21 (1991) .....	45
<i>Hennigh v. City of Shawnee</i> , 155 F.3d 1249 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	12

<i>Holt v. United States</i> , 46 F.3d 1000 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	37
<i>Iowa Voter Alliance v. Black Hawk County</i> , C20-2078-LTS. 2021 WL 276700 (N.D. Iowa 2021) .....	49
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974) .....	40
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	45
<i>King v. Whitmer</i> , Civ. No. 20-cv-13134, 2020 WL 7134198 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....	45, 46, 47
<i>King v. Whitmer</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1449 (2021) .....	47
<i>Klebanow v. New York Produce Exch.</i> , 344 F.2d 294 (2d Cir. 1965).....	51
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	28
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	42
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U. S. 268 (1939) .....	27
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982) .....	33
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	25, 26, 33, 36
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997) .....	47
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892) .....	28
<i>Mountain View Pharmacy v. Laboratories</i> , 630 F.2d 1383 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980).....	51
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Pruitt</i> , 669 F. 3d 1159, 1166 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....	44
<i>Paper, Allied-Indus., Chem. &amp; Energy Workers Int'l Union v. Cont'l Carbon Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1285 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	38
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	45

<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	27, 28
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U. S. 26 (1976).....	33
<i>Smith v. Plati</i> , 258 F.3d 1167 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	37
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	26
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	25
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953) .....	5, 12, 40
<i>Texas Voters Alliance v. Dallas County</i> , 495 F. Supp.3d 441 (E.D. Tex. 2020).....	48
<i>Trackwell v. United States</i> , 472 F.3d 1242 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>TV Communications Network v. Turner Network</i> , 964 F. 2d 1022 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	51
<i>Texas v. Pennsylvania</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1230 (2020) .....	14, 43
<i>Townley v. Miller</i> , 722 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	47
<i>Transunion v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2109 (2021) .....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U. S. 299 (1941).....	27
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 238 U. S. 383 (1915).....	27
<i>United States v. Saylor</i> , 322 U. S. 385 (1944).....	27
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) .....	32, 34, 52
<i>Ward v. Utah</i> , 321 F.3d 1263 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	24
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	27

<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 981 F.3d 1307 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020) .....	41
<i>Winsness v. Yocom</i> , 433 F. 3d 727 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	46

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) .....	52
28 U.S.C. § 1331(a) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	2, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5, 7, 26, 33
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	6
47 U.S.C. § 230(c).....	10, 20

**Federal Rules of Civil Procedure**

Fed.R.Civ.P 12(b)(1) .....	20, 37
Fed.R.Civ.P 12(b)(6) .....	20
Fed.R.Civ.P. 15(a) .....	50
Fed.R.Civ.P 56.....	38



**Other Authorities**

Andrew W. Appel, Richard A. DeMillo, Philip B. Stark, *Ballot-Marking Devices (BMDs) Cannot Assure the Will of the Voters*, Election Law Journal: Rules, Politics, and Policy, Vol. 19, No. 3, September 17, 2020..... 17

Secretary of State Ruth R. Hughs, *Report of Review of Dominion Voting Systems Democracy Suite 5.5-A*, State of Texas, January 24, 2020.....17

Scalia, *The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers*, 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881, 882 (1983)..... 25

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Art III, § 2..... 24

U.S. Const. Art II, § 1 .....30

U.S. Const. Amend. 11..... 44
